ACT 5

H.B. NO. 2551

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Correction of the Applicable Fiscal Year for the Appropriation to be Expended by the Department of Health in Section 6 of Act 304, Session Laws of Hawaii 1999.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The purpose of this Act is to correct the fiscal year reference in section 6 of Act 304, Session Laws of Hawaii 1999, to permit the appropriation of \$5,055,665 from the Hawaii tobacco settlement special fund to the department of health for fiscal year 1999-2000.

SECTION 3. Act 304, Session Laws of Hawaii 1999, is amended by amending section 6 to read as follows:

"SECTION 6. There is appropriated out of the Hawaii tobacco settlement special fund the sum of \$5,055,665[,] or so much thereof as may be necessary[,] for fiscal year [1999-2001,] 1999-2000 and the sum of \$13,506,527[,] or so much thereof as may be necessary[,] for fiscal year 2000-2001[,] to the department of health to be expended for the purposes specified in section -4, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of health.

Of the appropriation for fiscal [years] <u>year</u> 1999-2000, up to the sum of \$1,400,000, and for fiscal year 2000-2001, up to the sum of \$3,859,000, shall be transferred to the department of human services to be expended for the children's health insurance program; provided that the amount of moneys to be transferred shall not exceed the amount of moneys needed by the [childrens] <u>children's</u> health insurance program.'

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

ACT 5

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 4, 2000.)